• All figures presented in this report relate to the group of companies headed by the Group.  The

Group acquired Miller Homes Holdings Limited (‘MHHL’) and its subsidiaries on 5 October

2017.  The full year figures in this report, contain proforma income statement and cashflow

figures.  These proforma figures reflect:

-  the audited results for the Group for the 3 month post acquisition period;

-  the exclusion of one-off transaction fees and fair value adjustments reflected in the

Group financial statements;

- the pre-acquisition results for the previous 9 month period which has been extracted

from the audited financial statements of MHHL.

• The figures presented in this report are extracted from the audited 2017 financial statements of

the Group and Miller Homes Holdings Limited, where appropriate.

• A reconciliation of the proforma to the statutory figures is provided below for the income

statement and on page 19 for the cash flow statement.

Table 1 MHGH 3
months to

31 Dec
2017

£m

Fair value
adjustments
/ transaction

costs
£m

Proforma 3
months to

31 Dec
2017

£m

MHHL 9
months to

30 Sep
2017

£m

Proforma
12 months
to 31 Dec

2017
£m

Revenue 197.1 - 197.1 478.1 675.2

Cost of sales (154.2) 8.1 (146.1) (358.3) (504.4)

Gross profit 42.9 8.1 51.0 119.8 170.8

Administrative expenses (20.8) 11.2 (9.6) (30.5) (40.1)

Group operating profit 22.1 19.3 41.4 89.3 130.7
Share of result in joint
ventures (0.8) - (0.8) 0.2 (0.6)

Operating profit 21.3 19.3 40.6 89.5 130.1

Net finance costs (13.4) - (13.4) (7.4) (20.8)

Profit before taxation 7.9 19.3 27.2 82.1 109.3

Income taxes (3.7) (1.5) (5.2) (16.4) (21.6)

Profit for the period 4.2 17.8 22.0 65.7 87.7

3

Financial and operational highlights

Trading

• EBITDA for the year ended 31 December 2017 of £130.9m, a 26.4% increase on 2016.

• Continued improvement in all underlying trading metrics, namely average selling price (ASP),

completions and operating margin.

• 4% increase in our private sales rate to 0.70 net reservations per site per week (2016: 0.67).

• Outlet numbers have increased during the year, averaging 66 (2016: 64).  29 new outlets were

opened during 2017 with 7 of those in the last quarter.

Land investment and leverage

• 5% increase in the consented landbank to 13,738 units (2016: 13,062 units), representing 5.1

[…]

Dec 2017

£m

 As at 31
Dec 2016

£m

Assets

 Non-current assets
 Intangible assets (incl goodwill) 6 146.2  -
 Property, plant and equipment  0.7  0.3
 Investments  19.4  21.2
 Available for sale financial assets  21.3  28.0
 Deferred tax   25.8  51.0
   213.4  100.5

 Current assets
 Inventories 7 623.4  544.4
 Trade and other receivables  28.8  31.0
 Cash and cash equivalents  112.4  41.1
   764.6  616.5
 Total assets  978.0  717.0

14

CONSOLIDATED CASHFLOW STATEMENT
for the 3 and 12 month periods ended 31 December 2017

 3 months
ended 31
Dec 2017

£m

3 months
ended 31
Dec 2016

£m

12 months
ended 31
Dec 2017

£m

12 months
ended 31
Dec 2016

£m
Cash flows from operating activities

Profit for the period 22.0 25.3 87.7 71.4
Depreciation - - - 0.1
Amortisation of land option costs 0.1 0.2 0.5 0.5
Finance income (0.5) (0.3) (3.2) (2.5)
Finance cost 13.9 4.0 24.0 16.2
Share of post-tax result from joint ventures 0.8 (0.6) 0.6 (0.4)
Taxation 5.2 6.3 21.6 17.9
Operating profit before changes in working
capital  41.5 34.9 131.2 103.2

Working capital movements and pro forma
adjustments:
Transaction costs (11.2) - (11.2) -
Fair value adjustments (8.1) - (8.1) -
Movement in trade and other receivables 6.4 (1.6) 0.9 4.5
Movement in inventories 9.6 (29.2) (75.2) (109.2)
Movement in trade and other payables 3.6 4.7 36.5 36.7
Cash generated from operations 41.8 8.8 74.1 35.2
Interest paid - (2.9) (3.7) (9.9)
Corporation tax paid (1.2) - (5.0) -
Net cash inflow from operating activities 40.6 5.9 65.4 25.3
Cash flows from investing activities
Acquisition of Miller Homes Holdings Limited (651.6) - (651.6) -
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (0.1) 0.1 (0.4) (0.2)
Distributions from joint ventures - 1.2 - 1.2
Movement in loans with joint ventures (0.9) (10.8) 1.3 (7.7)
Net cash outflow from investing activities (652.6) (9.5) (650.7) (6.7)
Cash flow from financing activities
Proceeds from issue of share capital 151.0 - 151.0 -
Increase in bank borrowings - 0.2 (19.5) 10.7
Proceeds from issue of secured notes  404.8 - 404.8 -
Increase in other long term borrowings 145.0 0.8 120.3 3.2
Net cash inflow from financing activities 700.8 1.0 656.6 13.9
Movements in cash and cash equivalents 88.8 (2.6) 71.3 32.5
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of
period 23.6 43.7 41.1 8.6
Cash and cash equivalents at end of
period 112.4 41.1 112.4 41.1

The 2017 figures for both the 3 and 12 month periods have been prepared on a proforma basis

having been extracted from the audited financial statements of Miller Homes Holdings Limited and

Miller Homes Group Holdings plc.  A full reconciliation is set out on page 19.

15

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

1. Reconciliation of net cash flow to net debt

 3 months
ended 31
Dec 2017

£m

3 months
ended 31
Dec 2016

£m

12 months
ended 31
Dec 2017

£m

12 months
ended 31
Dec 2016

£m

Movement in cash and cash
equivalents

88.8 (2.6) 71.3 32.5

(Increase)/decrease in bank loans - (0.2) 19.5 (10.7)

Increase in long term borrowings (145.0) (0.8) (120.3) (3.2)

Increase in secured notes (404.8) - (404.8) -

Non cash movement1 (4.2) - (4.2) -

Bank loans repaid as part of
transaction2  108.2 - 108.2 -

Movement in net debt in period (357.0) (3.6) (330.3) 18.6

Net debt at beginning of period (94.9) (118.0) (121.6) (140.2)

Net debt at end of period (451.9) (121.6) (451.9) (121.6)

2. Reporting entity

 Miller Homes Group Holdings plc is a Company domiciled in England and Wales.  The

condensed consolidated financial statements for the 3 and 12 month periods ended 31

December 2017 comprise the Company and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the “Group”)

and reflect the underlying trading results of Miller Homes Holdings Limited, notwithstanding the

fact that the Company acquired Miller Homes Holdings Limited on 5 October 2017.

[…]

Long term borrowings   (10.3) (35.0)

Intercompany loan (unsecured)  (148.5) -

   (564.3) (157.7)

Senior secured notes: Following the Group’s acquisition of Miller Homes Holdings Limited on 5

October 2017 the Group issued £425m of Senior Secured Loan notes, and repaid existing bank

loans.

Long term borrowings: Long term borrowings relate to the Group’s interest in Telford NHT (2011)

LLP (£10.3m), an entity established to provide residential property for rental purposes, and loan notes

(£24.7m) provided by former shareholders of The Miller Homes Group (UK) Limited which were repaid

in February 2017.

Intercompany loan: The intercompany loan is payable to Miller Midco 2 Limited, a company

ultimately controlled by Bridgepoint funds.  The loan is unsecured and repayable in October 2027.

18

10. Reconciliation of 3 month and 12 month proforma cashflow to the audited financial statements of
Miller Homes Group Holdings plc.

MHGH for
3 months
to 31 Dec

2017

Transaction
costs

Fair value
adjustment

Proforma
for 3

months to
31 Dec

2017

MHHL for
9 months
to 30 Sep

2017

Proforma
for 12

months to
31 Dec

2017
 £m £m £m £m £m £m
Profit for the period 4.2 11.2 6.6 22.0 65.7 87.7
Amortisation of land options
costs 0.1 - - 0.1 0.4 0.5
Finance income (0.5) - - (0.5) (2.7) (3.2)
Finance cost 13.9 - - 13.9 10.1 24.0
Share of result from joint
ventures 0.8 - - 0.8 (0.2) 0.6
Taxation 3.7 - 1.5 5.2 16.4 21.6
Operating profit before working
capital 22.2 11.2 8.1 41.5 89.7 131.2
Working capital movements
and pro-forma adjustments:
Transaction costs - (11.2) - (11.2) - (11.2)
Fair value adjustments - - (8.1) (8.1) - (8.1)
Trade receivables  6.4 - - 6.4 (5.5) 0.9
Inventory 9.6 - - 9.6 (84.8) (75.2)
Trade and other payables 3.6 - - 3.6 32.9 36.5
Cash generated from
operations 41.8 - - 41.8 32.3 74.1
Interest paid - - - - (3.7) (3.7)
Corporation tax paid (1.2) - - (1.2) (3.8) (5.0)
Net cashflow from
operations 40.6 - - 40.6 24.8 65.4
Acquisition of Miller Homes
Holdings Ltd (651.6) - - (651.6) - (651.6)
Acquisition of property, plant
and machinery  (0.1) - - (0.1) (0.3) (0.4)
Movement in loans with joint
ventures (0.9) - - (0.9) 2.2 1.3
Net cashflow from investing
activities (652.6) - - (652.6) 1.9 (650.7)
Proceeds from issue of share
capital 151.0 - - 151.0 - 151.0
Decrease in bank borrowings - - - - (19.5) (19.5)
Proceeds from issue of
secured notes 404.8 - - 404.8 - 404.8
Increase/(decrease) in other
long term borrowings 145.0 - - 145.0 (24.7) 120.3
Net cashflow from financing 700.8 - - 700.8 (44.2) 656.6
Movement in cash and cash
equivalents 88.8 - - 88.8 (17.5) 71.3

19

	Introduction
	Financial and operational highlights
	Financial summary
	Results of operations
	Net debt, liquidity and cashflow
	Capital employed, inventory and landbank

	Group proforma condensed consolidated financial statements
	Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements